PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7337923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANNE MAHONEY	04/14/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARTHRO-POSITIONING SYSTEMS LLC	
Street Address:	1081 SHOALS DRIVE	
City:	ATHENS	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17209982

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:mhoots@srtslaw.comCorrespondent Name:MATTHEW T. HOOTSAddress Line 1:1055 PRINCE AVENUEAddress Line 4:ATHENS, GEORGIA 30606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 01124.1070U2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW T. HOOTS
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew T. Hoots/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=01124_Assignment#page1.tif source=01124_Assignment#page2.tif source=01124_Assignment#page3.tif source=01124_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507290998 REEL: 059950 FRAME: 0860

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("IP Assignment"), dated as of 4/14/12-2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Anne E. Mahoney ("Assignor"), in favor of Arthro-Positioning Systems LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignee"), each a "Party," and collectively the "Parties."

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of her right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Assigned IP</u>"):
- (a) the invention and patent set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, which is attached and herein incorporated by reference, including any provisional(s), non-provisional(s), continuation(s), continuation(s)-in-part, division(s), and renewals thereof; as well as any PCT application(s), PCT national stage entry application(s), and corresponding foreign patent application(s) that may be filed with respect to the invention; as well as any certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like (collectively, the "<u>Patent</u>");
- (b) any improvements to the Patent, and any and all patent(s) resulting therefrom, as well as the right to claim priority to the Patent and related patent(s) and patent application(s);
- (c) the trademark set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, which is attached and herein incorporated by reference, and registrations and applications therefor throughout the world;
- (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (f) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
 - 2. No Prior Transfer or Assignment. Assignor represents and warrants that:
- (a) it has not transferred, licensed, or assigned any interest in the Assigned IP to any other party; and
- (b) it has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or entered into any contract assignment, or license that would conflict with this IP Assignment.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor agrees to provide cooperation and assistance to

PATENT REEL: 059950 FRAME: 0861 Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect this IP Assignment to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder.

- 4. <u>Counterparts.</u> This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

4829-3812-0698.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the Effective Date, above.

ASSIGNOR:

Anne E. Mahoney

ASSIGNEE:

ARTHRO-POSITIONING SYSTEMS LLC

Name: Houston Mahoney

Title: Manager

REEL: 059950 FRAME: 0863

SCHEDULE 1

Assigned IP

U.S. Patent/Patent Applications

			Covariotis contactor	Same
Patient	17/209,982	March 23, 2021	Anne Mahoney	Non-provisional
Positioning				pending
Device				

Trademark

	5.3.2 PG.	PH-SP-	0
Velocity Bump	90552395	March 1, 2021	Anne Mahoney

4829-3812-0698.1

RECORDED: 05/18/2022

Schedule 1

PATENT REEL: 059950 FRAME: 0864